

Nos. 08-1553 & 08-1554 (Consolidated)

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KAWASAKI KISEN KAISHA LTD., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CO.**

J. MICHAEL HEMMER
RAYMOND J. HASIAK
UNION PACIFIC
RAILROAD COMPANY
1400 Douglas Street
Stop 1580
Omaha, NE 68154
(402) 544-3052
LESLIE MCMURRAY
12520 Magnolia Boulevard
Suite 206
Valley Village, CA 91607
(818) 505-9902

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
LORI ALVINO MCGILL
JASON R. BURT
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. RESPONDENTS’ POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE UNFOUNDED.....	2
II. THE CARMACK AMENDMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO IMPORTS UNDER A THROUGH BILL.....	6
A. Congress Has Not Changed The Historic Scope Of Carmack.....	7
B. Respondents’ “Separate Bill Of Lading” Arguments Are Misplaced.....	14
C. Respondents’ Uniformity Arguments Are Inconsistent With <i>Kirby</i> And Unpersuasive.....	15
III. EVEN IF CARMACK EXTENDS TO IMPORT SHIPMENTS, PETITIONERS OPTED OUT	18
A. The STB Cannot “Exempt” Transportation From §10709	18
B. UP Fulfilled Any Obligation Under §10502(e) To Offer Carmack-Compliant Terms.....	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

ADDENDUM

**Former and Current Versions of the
Jurisdictional Provision**

34 Stat. 584 (1906)	1a
41 Stat. 474 (1920)	2a
92 Stat. 1359 (1978)	3a
49 U.S.C.A. §10501 (2009) [1995 to present]	4a

**1978 and Current Versions of the Carmack
Amendment**

92 Stat. 1453, §11707(a) (1978).....	5a
49 U.S.C. §11706(a) (2000) [1995 to present].....	6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	25
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	25
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	13
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	25
<i>Central Freight Lines v. ICC</i> , 899 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. Louis Railway Co. v. Dettlebach</i> , 239 U.S. 588 (1916)	9
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	20
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009)	11
<i>Edwards v. Pacific Fruit Express Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 538 (1968)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Emerson Electric Supply Co. v. Estes Express Lines Corp.</i> , 451 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	11
<i>Galveston, Harrisburg & San Antonio Railway Co. v. Woodbury</i> , 254 U.S. 357 (1920)	6
<i>Gordon v. United Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. O'Connor</i> , 232 U.S. 508 (1914)	23, 24
<i>Joint Application of CSX Corp. & Sea-Land Corp.</i> , 3 I.C.C.2d 512 (1987)	9
<i>Kansas City Southern Industries, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	4, 5
<i>Miracle of Life, LLC v. North American Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D.S.C. 2005)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Missouri, Kansas & Texas Railway v. Ward</i> , 244 U.S. 383 (1917)	11
<i>Molloy v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	12
<i>New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.</i> <i>v. Nothnagle</i> , 346 U.S. 128 (1953)	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	10
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. James N.</i> <i>Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	4, 11, 17, 24, 26
<i>Project Hope v. M/V IBN SINA</i> , 250 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Reider v. Thompson</i> , 339 U.S. 113 (1950)	6, 9
<i>Riduco, S.A. v. A.P. Moller-Maersk A/S</i> , 2009 WL 4680197 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	13
<i>Rymes Heating Oils, Inc. v. Springfield</i> <i>Terminal Railway Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2004)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sompo Japan Insurance Co. v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2006).....	1, 13
<i>Swift Textiles, Inc. v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 697 (11th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Tokio Marine & Fire Insurance Co. v. Amato Motors, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 874 (7th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Trailer Marine Transport Corp. v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 602 F.2d 379 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Burke</i> , 255 U.S. 317 (1921)	7, 24
<i>United States v. American Railway Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	9
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	4, 5, 28
<i>White v. Mayflower Transit, LLC</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (C.D. Cal. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 543 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zatz v. United States</i> , 149 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

49 U.S.C. §10501(a)(2).....	8
49 U.S.C. §10502(a)	19
49 U.S.C. §10709(a)	22
49 U.S.C. §10709(c)(1).....	22
49 U.S.C. §11706(a)	8, 10, 15
49 U.S.C. §11706(d)(2)(A).....	28
49 U.S.C. §14706	10
Act of Oct. 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-473, §3, 92 Stat. 1337, 1466.....	1
49 C.F.R. §1090.2.....	5, 20
Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulation, 45 Fed. Reg. 79,123 (Nov. 28, 1980)	20
STB Ex Parte No. 669, 72 Fed. Reg. 16,316 (Apr. 4, 2007).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1035 (1980).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1430 (1980).....	18, 19, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 104-311 (1995).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-422 (1995).....	12, 23
S. Rep. No. 96-470 (1979).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITY

Hugh Kindred & Mary Brooks, <i>Multimodal Transport Rules</i> (1997)	16
Jack Knebel & Denise Blocker, <i>United States Statutory Regulation of Multimodalism</i> , 64 Tul.L.Rev. 543 (1989).....	13
Richard Palmer & Frank DeGiulio, <i>Terminal Operations and Multimodal Carriage: History and Prognosis</i> , 64 Tul.L.Rev. 281 (1989).....	13
1 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	17
1-3 Saul Sorkin, <i>Goods in Transit</i> (2009).....	12
Saul Sorkin, <i>Limited Liability in Multimodal Transport and the Effect of Deregulation</i> , 13 Tul.Mar.L.J. 285 (1989).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael F. Sturley, <i>Maritime Cases About Train Wrecks: Applying Maritime Law to the Inland Damage of Ocean Cargo</i> , 40 J.Mar.L. & Com. 1 (2009)	17
Vibe Ulfbeck, <i>Multimodal Transports in the United States and Europe - Global or Regional Liability Rules?</i> , 34 Tul.Mar.L.J. 37 (2009).....	13
U.N. Doc. No. A/CN.9/WG.III/ WP.28 (Jan. 31, 2003)	17, 18
United Nations Conference on Trade and Dev., <i>Implementation of Multimodal Transport Rules – Comparative Table</i> (Oct. 9, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.unctad.ch/en/docs/posdtetlbd2a1.en.pdf	17
